
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (0116 305 0183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 

Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

 
7.  

  
Pay Awards 2023/24.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

8.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

9.  
  

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 
2022-2023.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 54) 

10.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 1 
February 2024. 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 28 September 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

16. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

18. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

19. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21. Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

22. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, as at the end 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

2 

of June 2023 (Quarter 1, 2023/24). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8‘, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. The NHS had reviewed its guidance on testing for COVID to recommend that 
adults would try to stay home and avoid contact with other people for, but there 
was no legal requirement to do so. Following a period of self-isolation, managers 
would w
[...]
ut this had 
recently improved to an acceptable level. The delays had also affected ill health 
retirement cases, where there had been an increase in applications. In these 
cases, a set process had to be followed, including consideration of medical 
evidence from NHS professionals. 
 

vi. In response to a question regarding whether reasons for sickness absence were 
compared between department’s, the Director explained that they were, and that 
data was regularly discussed at departmental management team meetings to 
address sickness absence levels. The Director agreed to present a comparison of 
reasons for absence broken down by department, within the next Attendance 
Management report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That: 

4



 
 

 

3 

 
a) The update provided on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, as at 

the end of June 2023 (Quarter 1, 2023/24), be noted. 
 

b) The Director of Corporate Resources be requested to provide members of the 
Employment Committee with further details regarding non-disclosed reasons for 
sickness within the self-certification period. 
 

c) A direct comparison of reasons for absence broken down by department would be 
included within the next Attendance Management report. 

 
23. Pay Policy Statement 2024-25.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
approval for the submission of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 to the 
County Council for approval on 6 December 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question regarding the percentage of individuals who voted in the 
Unison ballot for industrial action, the Director explained that 25% of those eligible voted. 
 
Members noted that once an agreement on the 2023/24 pay deal had been reached, staff 
would receive back payments as soon as practicable, and that the revised pay structure 
2023/24 incorporating the NJC 2023/24 pay award would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a) The Pay Policy Statement 2024/25, for submission to the County Council for 
approval at its meeting on 6 December 2023, be approved. 
 

b) Following agreement of the 2023/24 pay offer at national level, the 2023/24 pay 
structure incorporating the NJC 2023/24 pay award be circulated to the 
Committee. 

 
24. Staff Survey 2023.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources which provided a summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 
2023 staff survey. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10‘, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director reported that the results of the staff survey had 
been analysed and that Business Intelligence had begun to engage with key 
stakeholders. The results had also been made available to all staff. A corporate Action 
Plan would be developed to address the findings of the survey, and this would be 
presented to the Committee in Spring 2024. In addition to this, each department would 
also form its own individual action plan, which would not be presented to the Committee. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

5



 
 

 

4 

i. The survey indicated that 3.7% of respondents reported that they had experienced 
bullying and harassment because of elected members. It was the first time that the 
question had asked individuals to express the source of bullying and harassment. 
Members acknowledged that the figure was concerning but noted that the majority 
of individuals who had experienced bullying and harassment because of elected 
members had indicated that this had happened ‘not very much’. However, the 
Director emphasised the importance for all forms of bullying and harassment to be 
addressed and assured that this would be built into the Action Plan. Members 
noted that the Council had robust policies concerning bullying and harassment. In 
addition to this, staff would be reminded of the reporting mechanisms and support 
available, and that guidance would be circulated to managers. 
 

ii. The overall response rate had improved but it was acknowledged that more would 
need to be done to increase it further. It was suggested that staff should be 
reminded that the survey was anonymous so that they would feel comfortable to 
be honest with their responses. The Director explained that many staff were 
delivering frontline services and it was often a challenge to engage with this group. 
Members noted that the anonymity of surveys would be highlighted to ensure that 
staff understand the confidentiality of surveys. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a) The summary of the outcomes and actions identified from the 2023 staff survey, 
be noted. 
 

b) That an Action Plan to address the findings of the survey be presented to the 
Employment Committee in Spring 2024.   

 
25. Trans and Non-Binary Policy.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided overview of 
the Council’s recently adopted policy and staff guidance on working with trans and non-
binary people who use Council services. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9‘, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s recently adopted Policy and staff guidance on working with trans and 
non-binary people who use Council services, be noted. 
 

26. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 

6



 
 

 

5 

 
27. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Employment Committee would be held on Thursday 7 
December at 10:00. 
 
 

10.00 - 11.09 am CHAIRMAN 
28 September 2023 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2023  
 

PAY AWARDS 2023/24 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Employment 

Committee for the implementation of the 2023/24 Pay Awards for staff 
on National Joint Council (NJC) terms and conditions and for Chief 
Executives. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. This report relates to the report on the Pay Policy Statement brought to 

Employment Committee in September 2023.  
 
Background 

 
3. Whilst the Council has adopted local rather than national pay scales, it 

has remained part of the national pay bargaining machinery and is 
committed to applying National Joint Council (NJC) pay awards to 
employees on grades 2 to 17 and Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) 
pay awards to employees on grades 18 to 22 inclusive. In order to 
implement these, it is necessary to seek approval from the Employment 
Committee. 

 
NJC Pay Award 

 
4. The NJC pay award for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 has 

now been agreed nationally and comprises the following elements: 
 

i. With effect from 1 April 2023, an increase of £1,925 on all NJC 
pay points 2 and above;  

 
ii. With effect from 1 April 2023 all locally determined pay points 

above the maximum of the pay spine but graded below deputy chief 
officer, should be increased by 3.88 percent.  

 

9 Agenda Item 8



iii. For implementation in the local pay spine, spinal point 2 has been 
removed to ensure compliance with the national living wage. The 
NJC pay award therefore applies to grades 2-17 inclusive.  
 

iv. With effect from 1 April 2023, an increase of 3.88% on allowances 
subject to national negotiations.  

 
5. The NJC has also agreed that there will be
[...]


implementation.  
 

10



Resource Implications 
 
11. The cost to the pay bill is approximately £11.7m against an amount of 

£10.1m within the central contingency for inflation for 2023/24, which is a 
gap of £1.6m from the provision made in the budget for 2023/24. The 
provision was based on an average increase of 5.6% however the 
settlements give an average of around 6.2%. 
 

Recommendations  
 
12. It is recommended that the Committee approve the implementation of 

the 2023/24 pay awards for NJC staff and Chief Executives. 
 

Background Papers  
 
13. None. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
14.  None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
15. None. 

 
Officer to Contact  
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
Email: Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk  
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
 
Sarah Short 
HR Service Manager 
Sarah.Short@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 305 7380 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

mailto:Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.Short@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2023 

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

  
  

Purpose of the Report  
  
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee on the Council’s 

overall position on sickness absence, as at the end of September 2023 (quarter 2, 
2023/24) and to provide details of the corporate attendance management 
communications campaign launched on 10 November 2023.  

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
  
2. The Attendance Management Policy supports this report.  No changes to this policy 

are proposed.  
  
Background  
  
3. On 28 September 2023, the Committee considered the Council’s absence position as 

at the end of June 2023 (quarter 1 2023/24).  
 

Sickness absence – current position 
 
4. The table below details the end of year sickness absence levels of the previous 5 

years, and quarter 1 and 2, 2023/24.
[...]
 under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
21. None 
 
Equality Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
22. There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
Human Right Implications  
 

18

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s178750/Attendance%20Management%20-%20Employment%20Committee%20280923.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s178750/Attendance%20Management%20-%20Employment%20Committee%20280923.pdf


23. There are no human rights implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 
 
   

Officer to Contact  
  
Gordon McFarlane  
Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Tel: 0116 3056123  
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
Andrea Denham 
HR/OD Business Partner 
Tel: 0116 3055261 
Email: andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2023 

 

HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-
2023 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Employment Committee the 

Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report for 2022-23.  This details the 
Council’s overall position on Health, Safety and Wellbeing and provides 
an update on the performance of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Service. A copy of this report is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council is required, under the Management of the Health and 

Safety at Work Regulations 1999, to have in place an occupational health 
and safety management system. This system requires the council to have 
a health and safety strategy, and to consult and communicate with all 
interested parties on health and safety performance. 
 

3. The Council’s Health and Safety Strategy 2020-2025 details key 
performance indicators for the Council, progress for which is include
[...]
ledge their 
commitment to promoting the reporting of near misses. We awarded 
teams with a bronze, silver or gold award based on their efforts to improve 
and promote near misses reporting. 
 

Recommendations 
 
9. It is recommended that the Employment Committee notes the Health, 

Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2022-23 and endorses the work, 
undertaken in partnership with departments, by the Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Service to keep the Council compliant in this area.  

 
Background Papers 
 
10. None. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 
11. None. 
 
 
 

22



Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments 
 
12. There are no equalities and human rights issues arising directly from this 

report. 
 

Appendix 
 
Appendix 1 - Health Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2022 - 2023 
 
Officer(s) to Contact 
 
Colin Jones 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
01163057552 
Colin.Jones@leics.gov.uk 
 
Amy Walling 
Senior Health, Safety and Wellbeing Advisor 
01163050894 
Amy.walling@leics.gov.uk  
 

23

mailto:Colin.Jones@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Amy.walling@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

 

 
Leicestershire County Council 

Appendix 1 - Annual 

Health, Safety & 

Wellbeing Performance 

Report  
 

April 2022 – March 2023 
 

Author: Amy Walling (Senior HS&W Advisor) 

Contributions by: Oonagh Martin (Wellbeing Advisor) 

 

 

 

25



 

2 

 

Table of Contents 

Key Facts .............................................................................................................................. 3 

Accident Data Analysis for Leicestershire County Council April 2022 – March 2023 ............ 4 

Accidents by Service Area ..................................................................................................... 5 

RIDDOR Reportable Incidents and Incidents of Significance ................................................ 5 

Health and Safety Audits .....................
[...]
Trading Standards 

• PH>Community Delivery 

• E&T>Traffic and Signals 

• E&T>Infrastructure planning 

• E&T>High Speed 2  

• E&T>Programmes and Performance 

• E&T>Carbon Reduction  

• E&T>Projects and Resources 

• E&T>CDM 

• CFS>School Organisation 

• CFS>Admissions & Pupil Services 

• CFS>SEN Assessment & Commissioning 

• CFS>0-5 Early Years & Childcare 

• A&C>Adult Learning (LALS) 

• A&C>Libraries  

• A&C>Collections & Learning 

• A&C>Audience Development 

• A&C>Cognitive & Physical Disability 

• CR>Beaumanor Hall and Park 

• CR>Business Services 

• CR>Customer Service Centre 

• CR>County Hall Reception Team  

• CR>LTS Service Desk 

• CR>Site Maintenance and 

Adaptations Team 

• CR>Health, Safety and Wellbeing 

Team 

• Kilby St Mary's Church of England 

Primary School 

• Burbage Church of England Infant 

School  

• St Mary's Church of England Hinckley 

• Oxley Primary School 

• Fleckney Church of England Primary 

School  

• Ashby de la Zouch Church of England 

Primary School 

34



 

11 

 

• Greenfield Primary School 

• All Saints Church of England Primary 

School Coalville  

• Thythorn Field Community Primary 

School 

• Newbold Verdon Primary School 

• Sir John Moore Church of England 

Primary School 

• Woodstone Community Primary 

School 

• Booth Wood Primary School 

• The Elizabeth Woodville Primary 

School 

• St Edward's Church of England 

Primary School 

• Hallaton Primary School 

• Desford Community Primary School

 

Common findings 

 

The audits undertaken in 2022/23 identified a range of major and minor nonconformities. 

Individual reports were sent to Service Managers upon completion of the audits. The 

common findings are briefly outlined below. 

 

• Missing or insufficient risk assessments 

• Poor control over staff competency and training. Including insufficient systems to 

identify specific training needs and refresher requirements 

• Missing or outdated DSE assessments 

• Missing or i
[...]
loyees.   

 

 

54



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2023 

 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

SUMMARY OF ACTION PLANS 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Employment Committee with 

an update of the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress on their implementation. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. At its meeting on 11 February 2010, the Committee approved a new 

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the ‘Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy’) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. In accordance with that 
decision, summaries of current Action Plans are attached to this report. 

 
Background 
 
3. Following the decisions made on 11 February 2010, the arrangements 

also involve presenting a summary of any outstanding comments or 
concerns raised by members of the Committee.  

  
4. There are no outstanding comments or concerns on this occasion. 
 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

department concerned to be present to answer any questions in relation 
to any particular Action Plan, if they have not already done so. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain 

provision for compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their 
implementation, be noted. 

 
Background Papers 
 
7. None 

55 Agenda Item 11



 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 
8. None. 
 
Equality Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
9. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 
 

Human Right Implications 
 
10. There are no human rights implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Completed. 
 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Current Action Plans - Implementation Underway. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Damien Buckley, Democratic Services Officer 
 0116 305 0183 
Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk   

 

Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
 0116 305 6123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 

56

mailto:anna.poole@leics.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk


*Data extracted on 02 November 2023  

 1 

APPENDIX A 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 7 December 2023 

 
SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION COMPLETED 

 

 
 

Action Plan  Date Approved 
Actual 

Completion 
Date 

Outcome 
Number of compulsory 

redundancies 

Children & Families - Edge of Care 07/07/2023 30/09/2023 0 

Adults & Communities - Charnwood Community Life Choices Services 10/05/2023 11/09/2023 11 

Adults & Communities - Roman Way Community Life Choices Services 23/05/2023 09/10/2023 7 

 

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



*Data extracted on 02 November 2023 
APPENDIX B 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 7 December 2023 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION UNDERWAY 
 
 

 

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Predicted 
Compulsory 

Redundancies 

Corporate Resources - EMSS 23/01/2023 Planning stage, EHRIA and 
HR1 to be completed. Unions 
have been advised. Action 
plan needs completing. 

Supporting those in CR positions 
with finding redeployment 
opportunities. 

4 

Children & Families - Family 
Help Service Restructure 

29/09/2023 consultation launched 
2/10/2023 

  

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023.
	8 Pay Awards 2023/24.
	9 Attendance Management.
	10 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2022-2023.
	Appendix 1 Health Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Corporate 2022.23

	11 Organisational Change P

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 7 December 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

28. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

29. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

30. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

31. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

33. Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

34. Pay Awards 2023/24.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
approval from the Employment Committee for the implementation of the 2023/24 Pay 



 
 

 

2 

Awards for staff on National Joint Council (NJC) terms and conditions and for Chief 
Executives. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director provided a verbal update on the 2024/25 pay awards, and on a recent rise in 
the National Living Wage. Members were informed that: 
 

i. The National Living Wage had increased from £10.42 to £11.44 per hour. This rise 
was larger than unexpected and would have an impact on the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position. The Trade Unions Congress had a 
long-standing objective of achieving a £15 National Living Wage as soon as was 
possible.  
 

ii. The National Employers had an objective that local government should not be a 
minimum wage employer and retained a long-held position of maintaining 
headroom between the National Living Wage and NJC pay spine. There were 
three pay points at the bottom of the pay spine which all paid £11.59 per hour. It 
was suggested that these would need to be reviewed in the 2024/25 pay round in 
order to maintain headroom with the National Living Wage. 

 
iii. Trade Unions were expected to submit a pay claim for the 2024/25 pay round in 

early 2024. The National Employers would then hold regional pay briefings where 
they would consider the claim and then respond accordingly. It was hoped that 
the pay deal would be agreed quicker than in 2023/24, which had taken a 
prolonged period of time to agree. 
 

iv. It was anticipated that the pay bill in 2024/25 could be higher than had been 
expected. In addition, various factors would influence pay negotiations post-2024, 
such as further increases to the National Living Wage, cost of living pressures 
and inflation, as well as both Local and General Elections. Increasing pay bills 
were expected to continue to place additional pressure onto the Council’s MTFS 
position.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the implementation of the 2023/24 pay awards for National Joint Council staff 
and Chief Executives be approved. 
 

b) That the update provided on the pay award for 2024/25 and on the raise in the 
National Living Wage, be noted. 

 
35. Attendance Management.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, as at the end 
of September 2023 (Quarter 2, 2023/24). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9‘, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. Concern was raised that the Council’s total number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 
days lost was at 9.80, which was above the target of 7.5. Members were assured 
that a communication campaign had been launched in November 2023 which was 
focussed on a call to action for managers on attendance management and 



 
 

 

3 

wellbeing. The Director agreed to provide Members with a link to the Managers’ 
Digest special which included a video communication. It was hoped that the 
campaign would reduce sickness absence across the organisation.  

 
ii. A survey on sickness absence, conducted by the Chartered Institute for Personnel 

and Development (CIPD), which engaged with around 1000 organisations, had 
found that for all sectors, the pre-Covid average FTE days lost was 5.8, and that 
this had risen to 7.8 post-Covid. The report was detailed, with a breakdown of 
reasons, similar to the Council’s reporting style, and concluded that sickness 
absence had risen across all sectors despite preventative and wellbeing 
strategies.  
 

iii. It was reported that 42.5% of absences in Children and Family Services sat within 
the Stress/Depression/Mental health category. The Director explained that the 
Department continued to face challenges with demand, recruitment and retention, 
and increasing complexity within caseloads. The pressures on frontline services 
such as Social Work, continued to be high. However, the Department was well 
supported by its management team and specific support had been put into place 
by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing team to develop an action plan to further 
support individuals who had indicated work related stress. Members noted that 
there was a national piece of work to review areas such as Social Care, which it 
was anticipated would reduce the pressure on services and individuals.  
 

iv. The main reason for sickness absence in Environment and Transport had 
traditionally been Musculoskeletal. However, Stress/Depression/ Mental Health 
had since risen to become the main reason for absence. An HR Business Partner 
was working with the Department on identifying the causes of 
Stress/Depression/Mental Health and implementing targeted work which would 
assist managers to support individuals. This would replicate similar work which 
was being done in Children and Family Services. The Transformation Unit was 
working with a particular service in Environment and Transport, which had 
reported a large number of absences, on delivering a service improvement 
programme. 
 

v. Members were pleased with information which presented a comparison of 
absence reasons across all of the Council’s departments. It was suggested that a 
long-term trend analysis of the data would be useful to track changes across all 
departments over time. The Director agreed to provide this analysis in the next 
Attendance Management report.  
 

vi. The Council had procedures in place to ensure compliance with the Attendance 
Management Policy. HR Business Partners presented monthly reports to 
Departmental Management Teams to discuss absence performance and worked 
with managers directly. Training was also offered to managers on supporting 
individuals. There were absence triggers within the performance management 
process which managers were asked to follow. Long-term cases were followed up 
by HR colleagues, with the involvement of Trade Unions and Occupational Health, 
where necessary. Work had also been conducted to reinforce the quality of 
recruitment, to ensure that only individuals best suited to roles would be recruited.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

4 

a) That the update provided on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, 
as at the end of September 2023 (Quarter 2, 2023/24), be noted. 
 

b) That the Director be requested to provide Members of the Employment Committee 
with a link to the Managers’ Digest special on Attendance Management.  
 

c) That The Director of Corporate Resources be requested to include a long-trend 
analysis showing direct comparison of reasons for absence broken down by 
department within the next Attendance Management report. 

 
36. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2022-2023.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report for 2022-23. The report 
detailed the Council’s overall position on Health, Safety and Wellbeing and provided an 
update on the performance of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. In response to concern relating to the percentage of individuals who had not 
completed mandatory Health and Safety training, it was members noted that there 
was a clear expectation for staff to complete the training. Audits continued to be 
completed to identify nonconformity, and action plans were developed and 
provided to management teams in order to resolve issues. The Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing team would continue to escalate and follow up on non-conformity within 
services to ensure improvements were made. In addition, work had been done on 
developing both corporate and local induction programmes, to ensure that 
mandatory training was a key focus. It was suggested that some nonconformity 
could be due to capacity and workload issues within some service areas. 
However, it was highlighted that completion of mandatory training was essential to 
protect individuals from harm, to ensure that the Council was compliant with 
legislation, and to reduce the Council’s risk of liability. 
 

ii. Work was ongoing to address a range of major and minor nonconformities which 
had been identified within Health and Safety audits, undertaken in 2022/23. A 
project was being developed with Property Services to centralise the PAT testing 
system, whereby contractors would review PAT testing on a rotating basis. It was 
hoped that this method, and others being worked on, would improve compliance 
going forward.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2022-23, be noted. 
 

b) That the work, undertaken in partnership with departments, by the Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing Service to keep the Council compliant in this area, be endorsed. 

 
37. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 



 
 

 

5 

progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 

38. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Employment Committee would be held on 1 
February 2024. 
 
 

10.00 - 11.13 am CHAIRMAN 
07 December 2023 

 


